Attorney No. 99000
STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Plaintiff,

A\

FDATR, INC., an Illinois Corporation; and doing

business as FEDERAL STUDENT LOAN RELIEF,
FEDERAL STUDENT LOAN RELIEF, INC.,,

Case No.
FEDERAL TAX RELIEF, FEDERAL TAX

RELIEF, INC., and FEDERAL DEBT AND TAX
RELIEF, LLC,;

TELDEBT SOLUTIONS INC., an involuntarily
dissol,ve«ifi!!liqois Corporation;

DEAN TUCCI, individually and as President of

=
=
TELDEBT SOLUTIONS INC., and former - =
President of FDATR, INC.; and ”"\ —
e
KENNETH WAYNE HALVERSON, individually R
and as President and CEO of FDATR, INC. = o .
N
Defendants. =2 7]

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND OTHER RELIEF

Now comes the Plaintiff, the People of the State of Illinois, by Lisa Madigan, Attorney

| General of the State of Illinois, and brings this action for injunctive and other relief against
Defendants FDATR, Inc., an Illinois corporation, Teldebt. Solutions Inc., an involuntarily
'"di"ssoh"red-IlIi{lSis‘COrporation, Dean Tucci, individually and as President of Teldebt Solutions
Inc. and former President of FDATR, Inc., and Kenneth Wayne Halverson, individually and as
President of FDATR, Inc., for violations of the Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business

Practices Act (“Consumer Fraud Act”), 815 ILCS 505/1 ef seq., the Debt Settlement Consumer



Protection Act (“Debt Settlement Act), 225 ILCS 429/1 ef seq., and the Credit Services
Organizations Act, 815 ILCS 605/1 ef seq.
I NATURE OF THE CASE

1. Defendants target financially vulnerable consumers across the nation, including in
Illinois, who have student loan and tax debt by advertising and misrepresenting their ability to
reduce or eliminate consumers’ debts, all while charging unlawful upfront fees and failing to
provide mandatory disclosures.

2. Defendants advertise a wide-range of relief services and guarantee that they can
lower monthly student loan payments, improve credit scores, get students out of default, and
negotiate tax and student loan debt adjustments.

3. ‘in f;:t, hoWevef, Defendants do not have the capability to provide the services
advertised-and ch&ge e?xorbitant upfront fees in violation bf the Debt Settlement Act.

4. Defendants induce consumers into purchasing their services »by misrepresenting to
consumers that the government can double the interest rate on defaulted student loan debt or that
the government can take everything the consumer owns to satisfy a debt.

5. After employing high-pressure sales tactics and misrepresenting its services in
order to get consumers to agree to pay- Defendants, Defendants then impersonate students in
order to illegally obtain and use the students’ Federal Student Aid ID. :

6. ) | Finally,. Defendants agree to refund their fees if they fail to obtain a loan
modiﬁéétioh or 6theivy_i;e Lélp the consumer, but then d(‘)'m.)t p;ovide the promised refunds.

7. . While promising to provide student loan and tax debt relief services to financially
distressed consumers, Defendants provide nothing more than phantom help. By taking precious

. time and money from economically vulnerable consumers without providing any meaningful



services, Defendants place consumers at greater risk of serious financial harm.
II. PUBLIC INTEREST
8. The Illinois Attorney General believes this action to be in the public interest of the
citizens of the State of Illinois and brings this lawsuit pursuant to the Consumer Fraud Act, the
Debt Settlement Act, and the Credit Services Organizations Act. See 815 ILCS 505/7(a), 225
ILCS 429/155(a), and 815 ILCS 605/12.

. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

0. This Complaint for Injunctive and Other Relief (hereinafter “Complaint™) is
brought for and on behalf of the People of the State of lllinois, by Lisa Madigan, Attorney
Gene;ral of the State of Illinois, pursuant to the provisions of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS
505/1 et seq., the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/1 et seq., the Credit Services Organization
Act, 815 ILCS 605/1 et seq., and her common law authority as-Attorney General to represent the
People of the State of Illinois.

10.  Venue for this action properly lies in Cook County, Illinois, pursuant to Section 2-
101 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-101, in that the corporate Defendants
maintain offices and transact busjness i1._1,.go,ok County, and Defendant Tucci resides in Cook
County.

B 1V.  PARTIES -

11.  Plaintiff, the People of the State of Illinois, by Lisa Madigan, the Attorney

General of the :-Staté 6fIllm01s, is authorized to enforce the Consumer Fraud Act, the Debt

Settlement Consumer Protection Act, and the Credit Services Organization Act.



A. FDATR, Inc.

12. Originally incorporated on December 15, 2014, Defendant F.DATR, Inc.
(“FDATR”) is an Illinois corporation with its principal place of business at 199 S. Addison Rd.,
Wood Dale, Illinois.

13. FDATR is registered with the Illinois Secretary of State to conduct business in
Illinois under the assumed business names “Federal Student Loan Relief” and “Federal Tax
Relief.” In addition, without authorization, FDATR also does business as “Federal Student Loan
Relief, Inc.,” “Federal Tax Relief, Inc.,” and “Federal Debt and Tax Relief, LLC.” “Federal
Student Loan Relief, Inc.,” and “Federal Tax Relief, Inc.” are not registered as corporate entities
under Illinois law, nor are they registered assumed names of FDATR. Similarly, “Federal Debt
and Tax Relief, LLC.” is-not afrégis‘;ered limited liability company under Illinois law, nor is it a
registefed assumed name of FDATR.

14.  Operating as “Federal Student Loan Relief,” “Federal Student Loan Relief, Inc.”,
and “Federal Debt and Tax Relief, LLC.,” FDATR pqrports to provide student loan debt
settlement and relief services. | |

15.  Operating as “Federal Tax Relief,” f‘FﬁdEe;;al Tax Relief, Inc.”, and “Federal Debt
and Tax Relief, LLC.,” FDATR pBrports to provide ta;( debt settlement and relief services.

16. FDATR maintains o‘fﬁce-addre‘s_ses at: -

a. 1821 Walden Qfﬁce Square, Suite 400 Schaumburg, [llinois in Coqk County, and
b. 199 South Addlson Road, Wood Dale, Tllinois in DuPage County’l'
17. For purposes of this Cpmplaint, FDATR and its assumed business names, both

registered and unregistered, shall be collectively referred to as FDATR.



18. At all times material to this Complaint, FDATR has failed to possess a Debt
Settlement Provider license, as required by Section 15 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS
429/15. |

19. At all times material to this Complaint, FDATR has failed to have a registration
statement filed with the Illinois Secretary of State, as required Section 9 by the Credit Services
Organization Act, 815 ILCS 605/9.

B. Teldebt Solutions Inc.

20.  Originally incorporated on April 14, 2011, Defendant Teldebt Solutions Inc.
(“Teldebt™) is an involuntarily dissolved Illinois corporation. Teldebt’s principal place of
business is at 199 S. Addison Rd., Wood Dale, I_llinois, 60191.

21.  Teldebt was involuntaril}'fi dissolved on September 8, 2017.

22.  Teldebt purports to pfovide student loan and tax debt settlement and relief
services. o o
23. At all times material tb‘this Complaint, Teldebt has failed to possess a Debt

Settlement Provider license, as required by Section 15 of _the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS

429/15. : -

24. At all times material to t}1i§__Complaint, Teldebt has failed to have a registration
statement ’ﬁled with the Illinois Se;gjeta;y of State, as required by Section 9 of the Credit Services
Organization Act, 815 ILCS 605/9.

25. FDATR and Teldebt ﬁt;l?l:i.ze"tl.l'e | .s;z;me principal place of business at 199 S.

Addison, in Wood Dale, Illinois, and at times, the same suite (#104).



26.  From their respective inception dates in December 2014 and April 2011, until
around March 2017, Dean Tucci alone served as the Director, President, Secretary, and Treasurer
of FDATR and Teldebt.

27.  FDATR and Teldebt mix their business income. FDATR’s Federal Tax Relief
website notes that “Teldebt Solutions™ will appear on its consumers’ billing statements. Further,
FDATR and Teldebt’s consumers are often charged or refunded fees by one company, even
though the consumer contracted with the other company.

28. For example, one consumer was, according to her bank account statement,
charged fees by “Teldebt Solutions Inc.” After complaining to the Better Business Bureau about
unauthorized withdrawals, those fees were refunded by “FEDTAX/SL RELIEF.”

29.  FDATR and Teldebt also share acj‘irexltising and marketing.

30.  For instance, the phone number listed on FDATR’s Federal Tax Relief website
for consumers to call, 1-877-339-0391, is the same nuxhber listed on Teldebt’s wébsité for
consumers to call. Due fo the shared telephqne number, consumers may call the number in
response td Teldebt’s advertisement, but unknowingly end up entering a contract with FDATR.

31. FDATR and Teldebt even share employees. ..

32.  For example, Barry Footlick, »identi{}dng himself as FDATR’s Difector of Tax
Compliance & Resolution to consumers, has sént FDATR emails to coﬁsumers using a Teldebt
email address, teldebt.postman@postman.io.

33.  During an April 27-,'-‘. 2017 delt)psﬂifio.r;’of» ﬁefendant Tucci, taken pursuant to
bankruptey case 16-36934, Tucci admitted that for all purposes, FDATR is the same entity as

Teldebt.



34.  FDATR and Teldebt’s conduct demonstrates such unity of interest and ownership
that their separate identities no longer exist. To adhere to the fiction of separate existence
between FDATR and Teldebt would serve to sanction fraud and to promote injustice.

C. Kenneth Wayne Halverson

35.  Kenneth Wayne Halverson (“Halverson™) is a current President, Director, and the
CEO of FDATR.

36.  Defendant Halverson is being sued individually and as President and CEO of
FDATR.

37.  Halverson runs the day-to-day operations of FDATR. He also formulates, directs,
controls, has the authority to control, participates in, and has knowledge of the acts and practices
of FDATR, including the acts and practices set forth-in this Complaint.

| 38.  Halverson personally speaks with consumers and misrepresents the services
offered by FDATR.

39. Halverson conducts trainings for FDATR employees, during which he instructs

them to use misleading and high-pressure sales tactics.

40.  To adhere to the fiction of a separate corporate éxistenée between Defendant
Halverson and FDATR and/or Teldebt would serve to sanction fraud and promote injustice.
D'-, Dean.l'u’cﬁ o
41.  Dean Tucci (“Tucci”) resides in Cook County, Illinois. |
42.  Defendant Tucci is being su_cd 1nd1v1dually and as President of Teldebt, and

former President of FDATR.



43. Tucci has been the Director, President, Treasurer, Secretary, CEO, and majority
shareholder of FDATR, as well as the current President, Secretary, Treasurer, and Director of
Teldebt Solutions Inc. (“Teldebt™).

44.  From each corporation’s inception through at least the end of 2016, Tucci was the
sole President, Director, Treasurer, and/or Secretary for both FDATR and Teldebt.

45.  From each corporation’s inception through on or about February 25, 2016, Tucci
was the sole owner of FDATR and Teldebt.

46. Tucci runs the day-to-day operations of Teldebt; and formulates, directs, controls,
has the authority to control, participates in, and has knowledge of the acts and practices of
Teldebt, including the acts and practices set forth in this Complaint.

47.  Tucci previously ran FDATR’s day-to-day operatidﬁé; from inception through at
least the end of 2016; and he formulated, directed, controlled, had the authority to control,
participated in, and had knowledge of the acts and practices of FDATR, including the acts and
practices set forth in this Complaint. —~

48.  On or about February 25, 2016, Tucci created-é.nother Illinois corporation, DMP
Holdings, Inc., and gave it an ownership interest in FDATR and Teldebt. Tucci owns 90% of
DMP Holdings, Inc., and his partner Beata Pilicaiuskiene;-who -gave no consideration for her
interest in the company, owns the other 10%. e s

49.  Tucci is an authorized bank account signatory for Teldebt and FDATR’s bank
accounts. S T e |

50.  Tucci uses the corporate bank accounts of FDATR andr Teldebt to pay his own,
personal debts.

51.  Tucci pays alimony to his ex-wife directly out of Teldebt’s bank account.



52. Furthermore, Tucci routinely transfers funds directly from FDATR’s bank

account to his ex-wife, daughter, and son.

33.  To adhere to the fiction of a separate corporate existence between Defendants
Tucci and FDATR and/or Teldebt would serve to sanction fraud and promote injustice.

54. FDATR, Teldebt, Halverson and Tucci have operated as a common enterprise
while engaging in the deceptive and unlawful practices and other violations of law alleged
below. Defendants have conducted the business practices described below through their
interrelated companies which have common ownership, officers, business functions, a common
office location, commingle funds, and share advertising/marketing. Because the Defendants have
operated as a common enterprise, each of them is jointly and severally liable for the acts and
practices alleged below. - = |

55.  Any references to the acts and practices of “Defendants” shall also mean that such
acts and practices are by and through the acts of Tucci, Halverson, FDATR, and/or Teldebt’s
officers, members, owners, directors, employees, salespersons, representatives, and/or other
agents. | -
VL. TRADE AND COMMERCE

56. The Consumer Fraud Act defines “trade” and “commerce” as fotlows:

The terms ‘trade’ and ‘commerce’ mean the advertising, offering
for sale, sale, or distribution of any services and any property,
tangible or intangible, real, personal, or mixed, and any other
article, commodity, or thing of value wherever sjtuated, and”shall -
include any trade or commerce directly or indirectly affecting the
people of this State. -

815 ILCS 505/1().



57. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Defendants engaged in trade and
commerce in the State of Illinois by advertising, soliciting, offering for sale, and selling student
loan and tax debt settlement and relief services to consumers in Illinois and elsewhere.

VII. BACKGROUND

A. Federal Student Loan Debt

58.  There is nearly $1.3 trillion! in outstanding federal student loan debt in the United
States. Federal student loans are either lent directly by the federal government or backed by
government guarantees.

59.  All federal student loan repayment options and debt relief programs (“DOE
Federal Loan Repayment Options™) are established and governed by federal law and the U.S.
Department of Education’s (“DOE”) rules. .

60. DOE Federal Loan Repayment Options available for borrowers include, but are
not limited to: |

a. Standard repayment plans where the monthly payment remains‘co'nsistent across
the life of the loan;

b. Income driven repayment plans that base the monthly payment amount upon the
borrower’s financial circumstances; B -

c. Deferment and forbearances, which allow a borrower to temporarily ‘postpone

their repayments;

P

d. Direct consolidation loans that allow a borrower to combin¢ multiple outstanding -
loans into a single loan. Borrowers are then required to choose a repayment

option. Consolidation is not forgiveness of any amount owed on any loan; and

! U.S. Department of Education (2017) Federal Student Aid Portfolio Summary, avdilable -at: -
https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/about/data-center/student/portfolio.
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e. Loan forgiveness programs allow certain borrowers that meet strict guidelines to
have the remainder of their loans completely or partially forgiven. Two of the
most common forgiveness programs are the Public Service Loan Forgiveness and
Teacher Loan Forgiveness programs. Both programs have rigorous eligibility
requirements, and simply working for a non-profit or working as a teacher for a
set amount of time does not guarantee eligibility. Furthermore, due to a
requirement that 120 qualified monthly payments be made while working for a
qualified employer, no borrower could have possibly qualified for a Public
Service Loan Forgiveness prior to October 1, 2017, 120 months from the start of
the program in October 2007. -

61.  The DOE provides free applicatidns for all these options (except discretionary
forbearances, which a borrower’s loan servicer has to épprove), as well as resources tﬁat render
freé assistance to complete the applications. |

62. The DOE approves or denies applications for DOE Federal -Loan Re‘pa:yment_
Options. |

" B. IRS Tax Debt

63. Many Americans also owe funds to the U.S. Internal Revenue System (“IRS™)

for, among other reasons, failing to pay the correct amount of taxes or being charged Eéngrhies "

and interest for filing their returns late.

64. To collect these amounts, the IRS may, among other things: apply future tax -

refunds to the debt; file liens on taxpayers’ property; or levy the property to satisfy the debt.
65.  The IRS has established many payment options to ensure taxpayers can manage

their tax liabilities. When a taxpayer applies for one of the options, the IRS applies federal-- -
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statutes and guidelines to determine whether the option is available to faxpayers. These options
(“IRS Tax Debt Payment Options”) include:

a. Currently Not Collectible — If a taxpayer has no disposable income or assets, the
IRS may temporarily suspend collection on the debt. The debt does not disappear,
and interest and penalties continue to accrue.

b. Installment Agreements — If a taxpayer cannot pay the entire amount due in a
lump sum, the IRS may allow the taxpayer to make smaller periodic payments,
totaling the entire amount owed, over a set timeframe.

c. Partial Payment Installment Agreements — When a taxpayer will not be able to
pay the liability in full within ten years, but the taxpayer has some ability to pay,
the IRS may allow the taxpayer to pay less than the full amount owed via
installment payments that total less than the entire amount owed.

d. Offers-in-Compromise ~ An offer-in-compromise resolves the tax liat;ility by
payment of an agreed upon reduced amount. In general, the minimum offer the --
IRS will accept is the estimated value of all of the taxpayer’s assets plus sixty
months of available funds.

66. The IRS provides applications for all these options, as well as resources for
assistance to understand and/or complete the applications.
67.  The IRS approves or denies applications for IRS Tax Debt Payment Options.

P

VIII. DEFENDANTS’ DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES
A. Defendants’ Debt Relief Business Model

68.  Since at least 2014 and 2011, respectively, FDATR and Teldebt have engaged in
adverting, soliciting, offering for sale, and selling debt relief and settlement services in Illinois- *

and other states.
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i. FDATR

69. FDATR solicits consumers by advertising via video commercials, radio, and
through its websites: Www.fedslrelief.com and www.fedtaxrelief.org.

70. In its solicitations, FDATR does not inform consumers that its services are limited
to simple documentation preparation.

71.  FDATR does not inform consumers that assistance for obtaining and completing
the applications is available for free from the federal government.

72.  In response to FDATR’s advertisements, many consumers contact FDATR and
enroll in its services and pay its fees.

a. FDATR and Student Loan Debt

73.  FDATR, through its registered and unregistered business names, performs
services to complete. applications for DOE F ederal Loan Repayment Options, such as loan
consolidation, loan forgiveness, income driven repayment plans, deferments, and forbearances.

74.  Despite only providing simple document preparation services, FDATR offers to
reduce or obtain forgivéness for student loan debt or payments, consolidate student loans, restore
eligibility for financial aid, or stop collection efforts. -

75.  FDATR does not and cannot in any way actually negotiate, offer, or qualify
_ borrowers for any sort of loan forgiveness, payment or balance reduction, garnishment removal;
or restore eligibility for financial aid.

76.  Consumers do not receive from FDATR its advertised student loan debt and/or

payment reduction or forgiveness. Instead, without the consumer’s awareness, FDATR simply

submits applications for student loan consolidation, deferment, forbearance, or income based -

repayment plans. Because these programs may result in a temporary reduction or suspension of

13



monthly student loan payments, FDATR’s consumers often believe FDATR has obtained student

loan forgiveness for them.

77.

78.

79.

- 80.

In truth, FDATR fails to deliver on its promises of student loan debt forgiveness.
FDATR charges up to approximately $695 for its purported services.

On its website, FDATR asserts that it can:

“Stop Wage Garnishment,” see FDATR Webpage 1, http://fedslrelief.com,

attached and incorporated by reference hereto as Exhibit 1;

. “Lift IRS Tax Liens,” see Ex. 1;
. “Restore Financial Aid Eligibility,” see Ex. 1;

. “Help qualify you for a student loan forgiveness program...,” see FDATR

Webpage 2, http://fedslrelief.com/about-federal-student-loan-relief/, attached and

incorporated by reference hereto as Exhibit 2;

. “Cut Loan Payments in HALF,” see FDATR Webpage 3,

http://fedslrelief.com/our-services/, attached and incorporated by reference

.hereto as Exhibit 3;

“Consolidate Federal Student Loans,” see Ex. 3; and

. “[R]educ]e] your payments by 50% or more!” see Ex. 3.

FDATR implies it provides student loan debt relief, when in fact such is not_the.. o

case because the DOE Federal Loan Repayment Options are administered by the federal

government.

81.

The federal government, through the act of approving or denying DOE Federal

Loan Repayment Option applications, actually performs and provides the services FDATR

advertises it performs and provides.
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82.  Furthermore, FDATR misrepresents that anyone with student loan debt can
achieve these results. In truth, each DOE Federal Loan Repayment Option program has different
requirements set by the federal government for which not all borrowers will qualify.

83.  Despite its claims, FDATR cannot guarantee that consumers will qualify or be
eligible for any DOE Federal Loan Repayment Option program.

84. FDATR also advertises on its website that it can “Improve Credit Scores - &
Remove the I9 Rating... We can negotiate with lenders to remove negative credit ratings” (see
Ex. 3), and informs consumers via telephone that “Your credit can be destroyed. You can prevent
that from happening with our help.” In truth, FDATR does no work to repair, modify, or correct
consumers’ credit reports.

85.  Furthermore, on its website FDATR claims to have “the expertise and experience
to help qualify you for a student loan forgiveness program or a student loan consolidatioﬁ
program...” See Ex. 2. This statement is false because eligibility for student loan forgiveness or
consolidation is determined solely by federal law and DOE rules.

86. In fact, the only thing FDATR does for consumers is fill out and submit
applications for programs administered and run by the DOE. FDATR makes these applications
on behalf of consumers, however, without informing consumers of the full éonsequences of
particular actions. FDATR does not disclose to consumers that student loan deferment,
forbearance, or lower monthly debt repayments may cause consumers to pay more in interest due
to a longer débf maturity term. |

87. FDATR also misrepresents its refund policy, claiming it “can definitively resolve
your issue, and with that comes a 100% money-back guarantee. If we are not able to solve your

issues, you don’t owe us anything...If we don’t deliver, you owe us nothing.” See Ex. 3.

15



88.  FDATR intends that consumers will rely on the misrepresentations and omissions
it makes in these advertisements in an effort to convince consumers to pay for its services.

89. FDATR’s salespeoplé, when talking to consumers on the phone, also promise
consumers a 100% money-back guarantee.

90. In truth, after failing to obtain the promised student loan debt relief for
consumers, FDATR ignores consumers and does not provide requested refunds.

91. FDATR also instructs its salespeople to make other oral misrepresentations about
the nature of its services, with the intent that consumers rely on the misrepresentations in
deciding whether to purchase FDATR’s services. FDATR provides a sales script to its
representatives that instructs the representatives to make the follow misrepresentations:

a. “[DOE] can -also increase your loan rate to a defaulted penalty rate that is
staggering. It doubles the original amount.” In truth, ';he DOE does not increase a
defaulted loan’s interest rate. -

b. “I’ve got really good news for you. I was able to get you prequalified! I will be
able to get you out of (default, [wage garnishment], Tax Lien, etc...) and I will
consolidate your loans into a brand new -([income based repayment]/[income
contingent repayment]/etc...)...Based on the information you gave me, I can get
you a payment of just $-- that’s a savings of § a year.” In truth, FDATR cannet
prequalify any borrower for DOE Federal Loan Repayment Options.

c. “All Wé- need to do to get you started is an initial Investigation Fee of $99 to start
your file. Upon receipt of this first payment we will be working on your behalf to
quickly and easily move your loans. out of default status. We can begin working

v on your situation immediately upon receipt of your deposit...” This claim is false

16



because FDATR prohibits its employees from providing any seﬁices to the
consumer until the entire fee is paid in full.
. “There are so many ways to assure yourself of a bright future that is free of this
government obligation if you use our services...And like the thousands of people
who use Federal Student Loan Relief services, you’ll have freedom of worry, no
harassing phone calls, no black mark on your credit report due to your student
loans and so much more...” In truth, FDATR has no capability to provide
consumers with a future that is “free” of the obligation to repay student loans or
that will remove negative credit history information from a student loan reporting
line.
. “Okay, I also wanted..;[o let you know that we have a way to expedite your file
with the Department of Educatidn and also save you money in the process.” In
truth, FDATR has. no ability to expedite or influence the Department vof
Education’s processing of applications for DOE Federal Student Loan Repayment
Options.

| - b. FDATR and Tax Debt |

FDATR, through its registered and unregistered business names, also performs

services to complete applications for IRS Tax Debt Payment Options, such as currently not .

collectible, installment agreements, and offers-in-compromise programs.

In reality, very few of the consumers that FDATR speaks to qualify for the offers-

_in-compromise or substantial reductions in their tax debts because of these programs’ strict -

requirements.

Based on FDATR’s.promises of substantial tax-debt relief, consumers readily pay
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FDATR its hefty fee amounting to 10% of a consumer’s back due tax debt. In reality, if FDATR

ends up assisting a consumer at all, at best the consumer usually ends up in an installment

agreement program. Installment agreement plans are easy for consumers to obtain themselves.
95.  On its website FDATR claims to provide the follow tax debt services:

“Stop IRS  Wage  Garnishment,” see FDATR  Webpage 4,

®

https:/fedtaxrelief.org/tax-relief-programs/, attached and incorporated by
reference hereto as Exhibit 4; |
b. “Stop IRS Levy Action,” see Ex. 4;
c. “End the IRS Harassment,” see Ex. 4; and
d. “...[Slolve[s] ALL your debt problems,” see FDATR Webpage 3,
http://fedtaxrelief.org/contact/, attached and incorporated by reference hereto as
Exhibit 5.
.-96. FDATR also claims to “[n]egotiate with the IRS for a fair payroll tax resolution,”
| see FDATR Webpage 6, https://fedtaxrelief.org/business_taxes/, attached and
incorporated by reference hereto as Exhibit 6.
97.  Moreover, FDATR also advertises, on its website, that “Each case is different and
- [sic] consulting Federal Tax Relief, you will allow us to take action quickly and help you either
‘eliminate your taxes, or work out a plan with the IRS to gradually pay them off without penalti‘es

or other legal problems.” See FDATR Webpage 7, https://fedtaxrelief.org/about-tax-relief/,

"7 attached and incorporated by reference hereto as Exhibit 7.

98.  Through these solicitations, FDATR insinuates that it will either 1) eliminate
consumer’s taxes, or 2) negotiate with the IRS to eliminate penalties and “other legal problems.”

In 'r_ndst, if not all, cases, FDATR does not do either of these things.
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99.  Although FDATR represents that anyone with tax debt can achieve these results,
such is not the case, as each IRS Tax Debt Payment Option has different requirements set by the
federal government for which not all taxpayers will qualify.

100. Moreover, FDATR also provides false guarantees that they can produce specific
results for consumers — results that consumers often do not receive. In fact, despite claiming to
provide results quickly — sometimes in as short as three months — FDATR often fails to achieve
the results advertised within the time frame promised.

101.  Similar to the student loan services, FDATR fails to inform consumers of the full
consequences of the programs FDATR commits consumers to. FDATR does not disclose to
consumers that tax debt repayment plans may cause consumers to pay more in interest and
?ehalties.due to a longer debt maturity term. - . - - o

| 102.  Finally, after FDATR fails to live up to its false promises about guaranteed
results, FDATR also often fails to provide the refunds-it-agreed to provide if its services were
unsuccessful.

c. Misleading, High-Pressure Sales Tactics

103. FDATR erriploys high-pressure sales tactics, involving misrepresentations to

. consumets, to create a false sense of urgency to purchase its sgrvices.

| -104.  For example, via a video commercial,” FDATR represents that if a ‘consumer
owes “back taxes to the IRS or state, they have the power to take everything you own. They can
. legally éeirﬂish your paycheck without a judgment, they can take all your assets, your home,

business, and savings.”

2 This video commercial is viewable at: https://www.ispot.tv/ad/A453/federal-tax-relief-inc-fresh-
_ start-initiative. N - : - -

19



105. However, by its own rules, the IRS will not take all of a taxpayer’s assets.

106. Defendants maintain a call center at their Illinois offices where salespeople make
calls directly to consumers to solicit them to enroll in Defendants’ services.

107. FDATR also created a script for overcoming objections from consumers.
Importantly, when a potential customer correctly points out during a student loan relief call that
they can fill out the forms themselves, the salesperson gives the following, scripted response:

We all want to think we can do everything ourselves and save money. Trouble is,
it usually turns out we get into a bigger mess than we were in before. If you have
a bad legal situation, only a qualified attorney can fix the problem for you. If your
plumbing goes bad, you need an experienced plumber when the situation is really
bad. Your situation, (Name), is really bad. You don’t want to deal with the
government alone. We are experts who deal with these problems every day. You
need us to handle this problem for you. Are you ready to give us a try? ‘

108,  Another standard FDATR salesperson script similarly pressures consumers with

false guarantees about FDATR’s abilities, and fictitious consequences for not purchasing their

D ™

services:

I see you currently have loans and you owe $. It also looks like you are in a very
critical adverse situation with the Department of Education. Fortunately, we’ll be
able to help get you out of this serious state. It’s smart to fix the problem now
before it’s too late. We also want to make sure you don’t have to go through a
wage garnishment. You do know that the government can and will take a chunk
of your earnings and can get into your bank accounts and other assets if you don’t
correct this problem? This can also ruin your credit -and future earning power. In
addition, the DOE can assess a penalty of 18% to 20% of the loan balance and
~ add that 10 the principal. They can also increase your loan rate to a~defaulted -
penalty rate that is staggering. It doubles the original amount. Were you aware of
this?

109. - By efnpﬁasizing the potential legal problems that could result from a consumer’s
“really bad” or “very critical” debt situation, FDATR pressures consumers to purchase their
services while guaranteeing’that FDATR can obtain a favorable result. In truth, FDATR has no

greater ability to help resolve the consumers’ debt issues than would the consumer.

20



110. Moreover, FDATR salespeople have represented to consumers that FDATR is
associated with the IRS in order to induce consumers to purchase FDATR’s tax debt relief
services. |

111. Defendant Halverson led training meetings for salespeople at FDATR’s Illinois
offices in which he discussed methods for closing sales.

112.  During those trainings, Halverson roleplayed calls with his salespeople and heard
the tactics his salespeople used, including claims that the salesperson was from the IRS.

113. Despite hearing this, Halverson did not instruct the salespeople not to use the lie
that they are from the IRS or using other high-pressure sales tactics.

114. Halverson himself also called consumers and used.these same high-pressure sales
tactics — threatening’ consmhers that they could lose their homes, _have;their tax refunds-levied,
and bank accounts closed.

115. Halverson encouraged consumers to stop paying their other bills in order to make
payments to FDATR.

116. Halverson even told consumers that they would ‘be put in jail if they failed to
make payments. - - e

117. In truth, pttrsuant to various federal and state laws, certain forms and amounts of
income and assets are éxéinpt from collection and, despite FDATR’S claims, not “everything [a
consumers] own[s]” can be taken to satisfy tax debt.

118. ‘.FI')ATR’S. éélesfieo’ple oftén make oral misrepresentations guaranteeing that a -
consumer qualifies for a particular tyi)e of relief, with the intent that consumers rely on these
misrepresentations in deciding to‘:puxchase FDATR’s services. For example, a FDATR

salesperson told-a consumer that, upon payment of its fee, FDATR could get the consumer into a
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partial payment installment program or currently not collectible program, when in truth the
consumer was not eligible for either of these programs.

119. Sales pressure is part of the office culture. FDATR uses a “Quality Monitoring
Scorecard” to track employee job performance. This form includes a section to identify the
salesperson’s skill at “prevent[ing] or overcome[ing] resistance” from the consumer.

120. Top officers put the pressure on their salespeople to force deals — any sort of deal
— on consumers and collect money no matter what. Defendant Tucci sent emails to his employees
indicating that “NO deal is a bad deal” and that employees “need to collect money today! Don’t
let people put you off” and “don’t let them BS you that they won’t have any money for a month
down the road (unless they are on Social S;:curity).”

121.  Halverson also personally participated in some of these calls - telling consumers
to cancel their phones and use the saved money to pay FDATR.

-d. FDATR’s Contracts and Services

122. FDATR charges high upfront fees before providing any service to the consumer.
According to the sales script, the typical upfront charge is $99, though some consumers are
required to pay more. FDATR demapded-- and collected $9,7OO in upfront fees from one such
consumer. C e -

123.  Moreover, _th_e fee s_trucfure FDATR advertises is contradictory and misleading to
its tax debt relief consumers. On its website, FDATR offers consumers the op;cion to b“get started”
with FDATR by submitting a form and paying $499 over the internet without having to first
speak to a sales representative. The only servipe terms FDATR provides to the consumer in
exchange for the $499 are: T

“] am giving Federal Tax-.»,".Relief, an Illinois Corporation, the -authority to

investigate my debt with the IRS. I authorize Federal Tax Relief to bill this
account a total of $499.00 for the Tax Investigation. This fee will appear on your
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statement FROM “TELDEBT SOLUTIONS,” which is the parent company of

Federal Tax Relief, Inc. Upon completion of the Tax Investigation, which usually

takes between 24 to 48 hours, we will call you back and discuss the solution we

can offer you to resolve your tax problems.”

See FDATR Webpage 8, https://fedtaxrelief.org/tax_investigation/, attached and incorporated by
reference hereto as Exhibit 8.

124. Moreover, this “investigation fee” contradicts a different webpage on FDATR’s
website which states that FDATR’s fee for tax debt relief is “just 10 percent of the back due tax”
and that “You are not obligated to pay us anything unless you are completely confident we can
help you solve this problem affordably.” See FDATR Webpage 9, https://fedtaxrelief.org/about-
tax-reliet/, attached and incorporated by reference hereto as Exhibit 9.

125. Despite FDATR’s “no obiigefion payment” claim, consumers are requﬁed topay
high fees upfront before FDATRtﬁll perform any purported tax debt relief services for fhe
consumer. FDATR’s consumer contract states that the “Initial deposit...must be paid before the
Compeny begins to render its services to the Client.” See FDATR’S Payment Authorization
Agreements, attached and incorporated by reference here as Exhibits 10 and 11. | )

.

126. In fact, the terms of service contained in FDATR’s Federal Student Loan Relief

service agreement often contradict its advertisements, solicitations, and salespersohs’ oral
representations. For example:

a. FDATR states on i‘;:s'i}vebs-ite that it can “Improve Credit Scores - & Remov-e the

YI9 Rating.. We can rnegotiete w1th lenders to remove negative credit ratings.” See

Ex. 3. However, the terms of FbATR’s service ag¥eement etate that it “has not

represented that it will advise or assist Client in the modification, improvement, or

correction of credit entries on Client’s credit reports.” See FDATR’s Federal

am

Student Loan Relief Service Agreement, attached and incorporated by reference
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hereto as Exhibit 12.

b. Similarly, FDATR states on its website that it “can definitely resolve your issue,
and with that comes a 100% money-back guarantee. If we are not able to solve
your issues, you don’t owe us anything. If we don’t deliver, you owe us nothing.”
See Ex. 3. However, the terms of FDATR’s service agreement state that either
party may terminate the Agreement, and that upon termination, FDATR “shall be
entitled to keep all fees that have been paid...” See Ex. 12, p. 2. When consumers
attempt to contact FDATR to cancel their services and receive refunds, FDATR
fails to respond to consumers and does not provide refunds.

127.  Furthermore, FDATR requires consumers to sign a Limited Power of Attorney,
through which the consumer ai)poiflts_ “Federal Debt and Tax Relief LLC.” to, among other
things: | B |

| ~a. [N]egotiate on all Federal student loan accounts to achievé a reasonable resolution

with any organizations possessing an interest in my Federal student loan issué(s);”

and .

b. “[Clhoose a repayment plan on my behalf, and to electronically accept said plan

on my behalf.” ‘

See FDATR’s Federal Student Loan Relief Limited "Power of Attorey, attached and
incorporated by reference hereto as Exhibit 13.

128. In the Limited Power'"c.)f A’éto_fney, i;bATR_,faléely represents that “Eederal: Débt
and Tax Relief LLC.” is a legally recdgniied entity that can be appointed agency. See Ex. 13. In
truth, “Federal Debt and Tax Relief LLC.” is not a legally recognized entity under Illinois law.

¥

£

24

ff



129. FDATR also requires consumers to disclose their Federal Student Aid ID? (“FSA
ID”) to FDATR.

130. The FSA ID grants a consumer online access to their federal student aid online
systems and serves as a federal student loan borrower’s legally binding signature.

131. With the consumer’s FSA ID, FDATR is able to apply for and accept different
DOE Federal Student Loan Repayment Options on the consumer’s behalf without notifying the
consumer.

132. The federal government strictly forbids entities such as FDATR from using
consumers’ FSA IDS to access federal student aid websites, even if the consumer authorizes it.

133. FDATR is well aware that such access to consumers’ FSA IDs is unauthorized, as
a notice to that effect pops up when entering the ‘Fedg_ral Student .Aid website. See DOE’s
Unauthorized FSA ID Notice Pop-UI; ‘Window, accessible of_ﬂy when logged into
https://studentaid.ed.gov/npas/pub/disclaimer.htm, attached and incorporated by reference
hereto as Exhibit 14. ) |

134. In approximately June 2016, Irene Rostis, a FDATR employee, showed the FSA
ID “unauthorized notice pop up” alert to Defendant Halverson. Rostis-pointed out to Halverson
the fact that FDATR was forbidden from using consumers® FSA IDs to access the Federal
Student Aid website. In response, Halverson instructed Rg),stis te continue asking consumers for
their FSA IDs and entering the Federal Student Aid websi‘@e.

135. Moreover, if a consumer has chan.g!ed.;cheir'ij:’A ID, in at least some instances,
FDATR represéntatives have contacted the DOE and impersonated the consumer in order to gain

or set the consumer’s FSA ID.

3 The FSA ID used to be a numerical personal identification number referred to as the “FAFSA
PIN.” FDATR refers to it as a “FAFSA Personal Identification number” in its service agreement.
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e. FDATR’s Offering of Credit Services
136. Some of the representations FDATR makes to consumers are that it can or will
improve a consumer’s credit record, history, or rating. As such, FDATR is operating as a credit
services organization pursuant to Section 3(d) of the Credit Services Organizations Act, 815
ILCS 605/3(d).
137. Despite advertising that it repairs credit, FDATR, fails to:

a. Provide the pre-contract written disclosures as required by 815 ILCS 605/6;
b. Include, in its contracts, the terms and attachments required by 815 ILCS
605/7, as follows:

i. A three-day notice of right to cancel and cancellation form,;

ii. A full and detailed description of the ser\;icés t'o be pérfbrmed by the
credit services organization for the buyer, including all guarantees and all
promises of full or partial réfunds, and the ,éétimated date By which the
services are to be performed or the estimated -.length of time for
performing the services; |

iii. The name and addréss of the agent in the State authorized to receive
service of process; and | )

iv. Two easily detachable copies of a hA(»)‘tilclz—e. ofi c;}i—é'elf;;)n.

ii. Teldebt =
138. Teldebt offers to reduce or eliminate student loan andl tax debt or péyinénts, or
stop collection efforts. But, in truth, the only thing Téldebf gctually does is perform seﬁices to
complete applications for DOE Federal Loan Repaymeht O_ptions, such as_loan consolidation,

-

loan forgiveness, income driven repayment plaﬁs; defénnents, and forbeafaﬂces; and IRS Tax
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Debt Payment Options, such as currently not collectible, installment agreements, or offers-in-
compromise programs.

139. In reality, Teldebt does not and cannot in any way actually negotiate, offer, or
qualify borrowers for any sort of student loan forgiveness, payment or balance reduction,
garnishment removal, or restoration of eligibility for financial aid.

140. Consumers do not receive from Teldebt its offers of student loan debt and/or loan
payment reduction, or forgiveness. Instead, without the consumer’s awareness, Teldebt simply
submits applications for student loan consolidation, deferment, forbearance, or income based
repayment plans. Because these programs may result in a temporary reduction or suspension of

monthly student loan payments, Teldebt’s consumers often erroneously believe Teldebt has

obtained student loan forgiveness for them.

141.  In truth, Teldebt fails to deliver on its promis;s of studeﬁt loan debt forgivéness.

142. Similarly, in reality, very few of the consumers that Teldebt speaks to qualify for
the offers-in-compromise or substantial reductions in their tax debts becau;e of these programs’
strict requirements. If Teldebt ends up assisting a consumer at all with their tax debt, at best the
consumer usually ends up in an installment agreement program. Installment agreement plans are
easy for consumers to obtain themselves. . =

143. Teldebt solicits consumers by advertising on radio and via ifs website,
www.teldebtsolutions.com.

144, On its website, Teldebt claims to “Fight the IRS and State Tax Offices...s0 you
don’t have to;” and that “[o]ur experts can help you stop IRS wage garnishmenfs and levy

actions...” See Teldebt Webpage 1, http://teldebt.com/tax-debt/, attached and incorporated by

reference hereto as Exhibit 15. -
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145.  On its website, Teldebt encourages consumers to “Get Help with Your Debt!” by
calling “1-877-339-0391.” FDATR also uses this telephone number. See Ex. 15.

146. In response to Teldebt’s advertisements, many consumers contact Teldebt, enroll
in its services, and pay Teldebt’s fees.

147. During their sales pitch, Teldebt’s salespeople often tell consumers that if they
sign up for Teldebt’s services, Teldebt will be able to get the consumers’ federal student loans
forgiven or consolidated.

148. Despite its claims, Teldebt does not actually provide or perform these services, as
it is the federal government, through the act of approving or denying applications for DOE
Federal Loan Repayment Options, that actually performs and provides Teldebt’s advertised
student loan debt relief services. - s

149. In truth, Teldebt cannot guarantee that consumers will qualify or be eligible for
any DOE Federal Loan Repayment Option program.

150. Teldebt also misrepresents consumers’ eligibility for DOE F ederal Loan
Repayment Options to induce consumers to pay its high upfront fees. For example, in one
instance, a Teldebt salesperson informed a consumer that she qualified to have her stuggnt loan _
debt forgiven, even though the consumer worked for a non-qualifying private fqr-proﬁt
company. o e

151.  Furthermore, Teldebt misrepresents the nature of the outcomes it will achieve for
consumers. For example, a Teldebt salesperson informed a consumer that it-'cquld get her student
loans forgiven. Instead of obtaining loan forgiveness, Teldebt, without the consumer’s

knowledge, placed her student loans in forbearance.

152. Inits solicitations, Teldebt does not inform consumers that its services are limited
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to documentation preparation and submission.

153. Teldebt does not inform consumers that the federal government provides
applications for all of these programs, as well as resources for assistance fo understand and/or
complete the applications.

154. Teldebt charges high upfront fees before performing any service for the consumer
and before knowing whether the consumer will potentially qualify for any debt relief.

B. Defendants’ Debt Settlement Services

155. As described above, FDATR and Teldebt provide debt settlement services
pursuant to Section 10 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/10, because they offer to
provide services, and to act as an intermediary between consumers and their creditors, where the
primary purbdse‘ ié to obtain 'a settlement, adjustment, or satisfaction of the consumer’s
unsecured debt to a creditor in an amount less than the full amount of the principal amount of the
debt or in an amount less than the current outstanding balance of the debt.

156. Since FDATR and Teldebt engage in, and hold thémselves out as ehéagiﬁg in, the
business of providing debt settlement services in exchange for a fee, they are debt settlement

providers pursuant to Section 10 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/10.

157. In violation of Section 105(c) of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/ 105(c)2 ‘

FDATR and Teldebt fail to disclose in their marketing and advertising communications that:

“Debt settlement services are not appropriate for everyone. Failure to pay your monthly bills in a

timely manner will result in increased balances and will harm your credit rating. Not all creditors™

will agree to reduce principal balance, and they may pursue collection, including lawsuits.”

158. In violation of Section 125 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/125,

Teldebt and FDATR charge upfront fees in excess of $50.00 before performing any service for~

the consumer.
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159. In violation of Section 110 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/110, prior
to entering into a written contract with a consumer, FDATR and Teldebt fail to prepare and
provide consumers with an individualized financial analysis and a written determination,
supported by the financial analysis, that the consumer can reasonably meet the requirements of
the proposed debt settlement program.

160. Prior to accepting payment, FDATR and Teldebt fail to give consumers, in oral
and written form, a copy of the “Consumer Notice and Rights Form” as required pursuant to
Section 115 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/115.

161. FDATR and Teldebt fail to incorporate into their service agreements with
consumers thg information that is required to be in a debt settlement contract by Section 120 of
the Debt Settlement ;Xct, 225 ILCS 429/120, including:

a. The legal name of the debt settlement provider;

b. A complete list of the consumer’s debts to be included in the provision of der
settlement services, including the name of each creditor and principal amoﬁnt of
each debt;

c. A description of the services to be providéd, including the expected time frame
for settlement of each debt;

d. The written individualized financial analysis required by Section. 110 of tﬁe Debt
Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/110; and |

e. A written notice that the consumer can cancel the contract at any timeé until éfter .

the debt settlement provider has fully performed each service.

162. FDATR and Teldebt also fail to provide consumers with any sort of cancellation

form, much less one containing the elements required by Section 120 of the Debt Settlement Act, -
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225 ILCS 429/120(c)(15), that clearly and conspicuously discloses how consumers can cancel
the contract, including applicable addresses, telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, and
electronic mail addresses consumers can use to cancel.

IX. CONSUMER ILLUSTRATIONS

163. To date, five consumers have filed complaints about FDATR and Teldebt with the
Office of the Illinois Attorney General and the Better Business Bureau (“BBB”); and eight
consumers have filed complaints against FDATR and Teldebt with federal governmental
agencies and a federal student loan servicer. The unlawful conduct of Defendants is ongoing and
continuous. Therefore, the specific consumer transactions illustrated below are simply examples
of the type of unlawful acts and practices that Defendants have engaged in. Accordingly, these -
specific illustrations should not be construed as the only instances in which a consumer was
harméd, or could potentially be harmed by Defendants. Plaintiff reserves the right to prove that
consumers other than ﬂloge who are specifically illustrated in this Complaint have been injured
becauée of Defendants’ unlawful practices.
Luis Lopera
'164.  Luis Lopera resides in Lake County, Illinois.
165. In or around May 2016 Lopera called FDATR, doing business as “Federal Tax
Relief, Inc.,” to discuss his tax issues.
) 166. At that time, Lopera owed back taxes in the amount of approximately $106,000 to
' tl;e IRS |

167. During the next week, and over the span of two to three telephone calls with

FDATR’s representatives, Lopera provided his 2014 tax information. A FDATR representative

then told Lopera that FDATR would negotiate with the IRS to lower or eliminate his tax debt.
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The representative also guaranteed that FDATR would get Lopera into either a partial payment
installment plan or a currently not collectible program.

168. The representative also said that FDATR is successful with 99% of its clients,
indicating to Lopera that 99% of their clients’ tax debts were reduced or eliminated.

169. FDATR did not disclose to Lopera that an installment payment plan or currently
not collectible plan, both IRS Tax Debt Payment Options, may cause him to pay more in interest
and penalties due to a longer debt maturity term.

170.  Furthermore, the representative guaranteed that Lopera’s tax matter would be
resolved within three months.

171, Based on these assurances, on or around May 21, 2016, Lopera made two
payments, totaling $9,700, for FDATR’s tax debt relief services.

172. After making the payments, Lopera signed an agreement with “Federal Tax
Relief, Inc.” _See Lopera’s Fedéral Tax Relief Agreement, attached and incorporated by
reference hereto as Exhibit 16; see also Lopera’s Payment Authorization Form, Ex. 10. This
agreement expressly stated that FDATR would not begin to render its services to Loperé until the
“initial deposit” of $9,700 was paid.

173. Lopera also filled out and signed a questionnaire detailing his personal finances
on that same day.

174. Thereafter, on or around July 18, 2016, Lopera received a phone call from Barry
Fodflick, aWFDATR en;ployee. Footlick stated that he reviewed Lopera’s financial information
and that Lopera could not be placed into a “no-payment plan” because his income was too high.

175.  However, Footlick went on to state that he would try to reduce some of Lopera’s

tax penalties.
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176. That same day Lopera also received an email from Footlick. Footlick’s email
address was teldebt.postman@postman.io. However, his signature block indicated he was an
employee of FDATR out of the Wood Dale, Illinois office, listed the fed‘_caxrelief.org website,
and listed a separate email address with a domain of “fdatr.com.”

177. In this email, Footlick asked Lopera to submit proof of his income and expenses.
Lopera promptly submitted all of this information to FDATR.

178.  After hearing nothing back from FDATR, Lopera called Footlick in August 2016.
At that time, Footlick said he was still working on Lopera’s case, and that he had gotten some
sort of levy or garnishment protection so that the IRS could not take Lopera’s income or assets.

179.  Over the next few months, Lopera called FDATR numerous times and was
instructed to contim‘le.waiting. .

180. Eventually, around September 2016, Defendant Halverson called Lopera.

181. During the phone call, Halverson identified himself as the CEO of Federal Tax
Re.lief and told Lopera that he should continue to wait.

182. On October 21, 2016, exactly five months after Lopera paid FDATR $9,700 to
~ resolve his tax problems, Lopera sent FDATR, at its Wood Dale address, a letter in which he
demanded a full a refund of his payment because his case had not been resolved.

183.  After sending the letter, Lopera again spoke with Halverson, who indicated that
-FDATR would not refund Lopera’s full payment, but that FDATR could give a partial refund.
Halverson also indicated FDATR would resolve Lopera’s tax issue within the next two weeks.

184.  After the two weeks passed, and his tax issue still had not been resolved, Lopera

called Halverson in November 2016 and demanded a full refund. At this point, Lopera indicated

to Halverson that he would file a complaint against FDATR with the Illinois Attorney General’s
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Office.

185.

In response, Halverson threatened Lopera by stating that if Lopera filed such a

complaint, Halverson would tell the IRS that Lopera lied on his taxes. Despite this intimidation,

Lopera said he was going to file a complaint with the Attorney General’s office and ended the

phone call.

186.

187.

FDATR stopped returning Lopera’s phone calls in December 2016.

To date, Lopera has not received any refund of his $9,700 payment and has no

knowledge of any tax debt relief acquired on his behalf by FDATR.

188.

'

FDATR’s contract and agreement with Lopera:

Did not includ_e a complete list of the consumer’s accounts, debts, and obligations,
listing the name of each creditor and principal amount of each debt;

Did not include a full description of the services to be provided by FDATR,

including the' expected time frame for settlement for each account, debt, or

, obligafioﬁ;

Failed to prbvide a written individualized financial analysis; and

Failed to include a written notice to the consumer that the consumer may cancel

the contract at any time until after Defendant has fully performed each service it

_ contracted to perform or represented it would perform, and upon that event the

consumer would be entitled to a full refund of all unearned fees and compensation
paid by the consumer to FDATR; as well as-a: cancellation form that clearly and
conspicuously discloses -how consumers can cancel the contract, including
applicable addresses, telephone-numbers, facsimile numbers, and electronic mail

addresses consumers can use to cancel.
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189. FDATR also did not provide Lopera with the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS
115(a) or (c), pre-sale consumer disclosures and warnings, either orally or in writing.
190. FDATR failed to provide and obtain, from Lopera, a Debt Settlement Act, 225
ILCS 429/115(b), signed consumer notice and rights acknowledgment form.
191. Furthermore, in relation to credit repair services, FDATR’s contract and
agreement with Lopera:
a. Failed to provide notice of a three-day right to cancel the contract;
b. Failed to include a detailed description of the services to be performed, including
all guarantees and promises of full or partial refunds;
c. Failed to include an estimated date by which the services are to be performed or
the estimated length of time for performing the éewices;
d. Failed to include the name and address of the égent in the State authorized to
receive service of process; and
e. Failed to include two easily detachable copies of a notice of cancellation.
192. FDATR also. did not ﬁroﬁde Lopera with a statement containing the information
required by Section 6 of the Credit Services Organizations Act, 815 ILCS 605/6.
Detra Jett |
193. Detra Jett is a resident of Ohio with approximately $17,000 in federal student loan -
debt.
194.  Jett believes she heard an advertisement for FDATR on the radio and called the
advertised phone number with the hope of getting her student loan forgiven.
195.  Inor around early January 2017, when Jett initially contacted FDATR, her federal

loans were in deferment through her student loan servicer.
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196. During her first phone call with FDATR, the sales representative — Winston
Coombs — told her that because she worked for a county employer, FDATR could get her loans
forgiven and that FDATR was very successful and had helped a lot of clients.

197.  Coombs also informed Jett that if her income did not change, Jett would not have
to make any additional loan payments before her entire loan was forgiven.

198.  Although FDATR did not explicitly tell Jett which loan forgiveness program she
allegedly qualified for, based on the lack of other federal loan forgiveness programs that Jett
could potentially qualify for, FDATR was presumably referring to the DOE’s Public Service
Loan Forgiveness Program.

199.  In order to be eligible for the DOE’s Public Service Loan Forgiveness Program
and receive loan forgiveness, the borrower "mus"t work for an employer that is certified by DOE
as a qualified employer. In additi;)n, the borrower must make at least 120 qualifying monthly
pay;rilen;[s on their student loan(s) while" working for a qualified employer. Since the Public
Service Loan Forgivehess- program only sté.rted in October 2007, it is impossible for any

" borrower to have made the 120 qualifying monthly payments, or 10 years:of payments, and thus
qualify for the program forgiveness, umtil October 2617, at the earliest. Thus, despite FDATR’s

. contentions, neither Jett, nor any consumer, could possibly have qualified for forgiveness under

' .4 this program. The earliest date Jett could qualify is necessarily later than Qctober 2017 because

her loans were in deferment in January 2017, and thus she was not making qualifying payments

< at that time.

e 200. After this call, on or around January 10, 2017, Jett received a call from Nicole

e

Woodall with FDATR, asking her to complete a “client profile” and send in various documients,

“including tax returns.



201. On this date, Jett also electronically signed a Service Agreement (see Jett’s
Service Agreement, Ex. 12), a Limited Power of Attorney (see Jett’s Limited Power of Attorney,
Ex. 13), and Payment Authorization Form (see Jett’s Payment Authorization Form, Ex. 11).

202. Based on the representative’s claims that FDATR would get her loans forgiven,
Jett agreed to pay a total of $299 to FDATR.

203. On or about January 12, 2017, FDATR charged Jett’s credit card an initial $20
payment.

204. Furthermore, FDATR required Jett to provide it with her Department of
Education FSA ID. Armed with Jett’s FSA ID, FDATR could make changes to Jett’s federal

student loans and sign applications in her name.

~ 205. Jett also electronically signed a Limited Power of Attorney; through which she
‘appointed “Federal Debt and Tax Relief LLC.” to, among other things:
a. “[N]egotiate on all Federal student loan accounts to achieve a reasonable
i'esoh;tion with any organizations posséssing an interest in my Federal student
‘loan iss;le(s);” and
b. “[Clhoose a repayment plan on my behalf, and to electronically accept said plan
< - - on p_iy:b.eh'cl_llf.”
.- SeeEx-13.
| 206. The only “repayment plan” that Jett discussed with FDATR was complete
o ;'f;)vréi“v'enessA of her student loans.
-207. On or around January 17, 2017, Jett received an email from the U.S. Department

‘of Education informing her that her FSA ID was locked. -

13

~208. - As a result, Jett immediately called the U.S. Department of Education, during



which she was informed that the services FDATR purported to provide were available for free
through the DOE.

209. Within a few days, around mid-January 2017, Jett called Nicole Woodall to tell
her that she was not comfortable working with FDATR. Woodall convinced Jett to allow
FDATR to continue its efforts, claiming that FDATR had a low fee and that, due to its numerous
contacts, FDATR would be able to get Jett’s application processed more quickly than if Jett
proceeded on her own.

210. On or around March 2, 2017, Jett received an email from her student loan
servicer, Great Lakes, stating that her loan had been paid off through consolidation.

211. et did not know what this meant, Put thought it had something to do with her
loans being'fg;giv%:n, _ o B _ : .

212. On or about June 19, 2017, Jett logged into her DOE studentloans.gov account,
and noticed that on or about February 2, 2017, an application.for a student loan consolidation and |
an application for income-basgd repayment had been submitted in her name. Consolidation is a
process wherebgr borrowers can refinance and consolidate two or more federal loans into one
loan. In that process, borrowers‘ are reqlliréd to choose a repayment option. Consolidation is not
fqrgiveness of any amdunt owed on any loan. Jett noticed incorrect information on the
a}pplications, §uci1 as the wrong dﬁver’s license number and the wrong maiden name for her
mother. Jett had never seen these applications before, did not sign them, and was not aware they
were beirig §ybnf1itted in her name. Jett only ever discussed loan forgiveness with FDATR’s
representatives, not loan consolidation. -

213. FDATR did not tell Jett, and she does not know, who is currently servicing her

loan.



214. Jett is unsure of the status of her student loans. However, despite its promises
upon which Jett relied, FDATR did not obtain student loan forgiveness for Jett.
215. FDATR’s contract and agreement with Jett:

a. Did not include a complete list of the consumer’s accounts, debts, and obligations,
listing the name of each creditor and principal amount of each debt;

b. Did not include a full description of the services to be provided by FDATR,
including the expected time frame for settlement for each account, debt, or
obligation;

c. Failed to provide a written individualized financial analysis; and

d. Failed to ._include a written notice to the consumer that the consumer may cancel
the .contragt atj any fime until after FDATR had fuliy performed each service it
contracted to peﬁom or represented it wéuld perform, and upon that event the
consumer would be entitled to a full refund of all uneathed fees and compensation
14)’aid‘ by the consumer to-FDATR; as well as a cancellation form that clearly and
conspicuéusly discloses how consumers can cancel the contract, including
applieable add;esses, telephone numberszfacsimile numbers, and electronic mail
‘adc.lresses cdnsut‘ners can use to cancel.

216. FDATR:also did not provide Jett with the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 115(a)
or (c), pre-sale consumer disclosures and warnings, either orally or in writing.
- 21‘7.' FDATR failed to provide and obtain, from Jett, the Debt Settlement Act, 225
ILCS 429/115(b), Signed consumer notice and rights acknowledgment form. -
218. Furthermore, in relation to credit repair services, -FDATR’s contract and

agreement with Jett: .~ -
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a. Failed to provide notice of a three-day right to cancel the contract;
b. Failed to include a detailed description of the services to be performed, including
all guarantees and promises of full or partial refunds;
c. Failed to include an estimated date by which the services are to be performed or
the estimated length of time for performing the services;
d. Failed to include the name and address of the agent in the State authorized to
receive service of process; and
e. Failed to include two easily detachable copies of a notice of cancellation.
219. FDATR also did not provide Jett with a statement containing the information
required by Section 6 of the Credit Services Organizations Act, 815 ILCS 605/6.

— Alana Brooks

220. Alana Brooks is a resident of Mississippi with approximately $20,000 in federal - -

student loan debt. Prior to contacting Teidebt, Brooks’ monthly student loan payments were
about $100. . ' -

221. Brooks works for a private, for-proﬁt company, Southern Foodservice
Manage'ment, Inc., that’provide_s_ food service to Mississippi State University, among other
institutions. | o

222.  Around Atigust or September 2014, Brooks first called Teldebt to inquire about
student loan debt relief. Over thé course of the call, the representative informed Brooks that
Teldebt had an éﬁtsfan(iing program that had helped many people. The representative also sought
to get Brooks to make an initial payxﬁent to Teldebt on this date.

223. The 'representative‘promised Brooks that Teldebt would get her-loans forgiven if -

she paid Teldebt $600. - T
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224. Teldebt had no facts that would support a conclusion that Brooks could even
potentially be eligible for loan forgiveness. Her erﬁployment would not qualify her for either a
Public Service or a Teacher Loan Forgiveness program, and Brooks has no other characteristics
or circumstances (such as disability) that would qualify her for forgiveness.

225. Brooks signed up for Teldebt’s services and made monthly payments of $100 to
Teldebt for approximately 6 months.

226. During this time period, Brooks sent paystubs to Teldebt at their request. These
paystubs indicated her employer was Southern Foodservice Management, Inc.

227. However, after receiving these paystubs, Teldebt never informed Brooks that she
was not eligible to participate in any of the DOE’s loan forgiveness programs.

228. After completing her $600 of payn;;nts to Teldebt around February of 2015,
Brooks did not ‘make any payments towards her student loans because she believed Teldebt had
gotten them forgiven. | | -

229. After approximately -a‘ year of not making payments on her loan, Brooks again
began receiving bills from her student loan servicer, claiming Brooks owed $1,800 as past due.

230.  Once she began receiving “past due” bills from her servicer, her moﬁthly payment
had increased from $100, which she was -payihg prior to contracting with Teldebt, to nearly
$200. _ e T

231. Brooks then called the number listed on these bills and spoke to her servicer, who
informed her that the sérviceé Tel‘a;e‘btﬂ i)rdvided, were available for free thr;)ugh the DOE.

232.  After speaking with her servicer, Brooks attempted to get into contact with the

salesperson she spoke with at Teldebt. However, that individual never returned her phone-calls.

233. Two or three days after speaking with her servicer, Brooks spoke with another
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individual at Teldebt, but this representative was unable to explain the status of her student loans
or what Teldebt had done to her loans.

234.  Despite its promises, upon which Brooks relied, FDATR did not obtain student
loan forgiveness for Brooks.

235. At no point did Teldebt provide Brooks with an individualized financial analysis
in accordance with Section 110 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/110.

236. Teldebt also did not provide Brooks with pre-sale consumer disclosures and
warnings, either orally or in writing, as required by Section 115 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225
ILCS 429/115.

237. Teldebt did not provide Brooks with a notice stating how to cancel the contract, as
required by Section 120 of the Debt Settlement Act 225 ILCS 429/120. )

238. Finally, Teldebt di'ci not provide Brooks—with a statement containing the
information required by Section 6 of the Credit Se_rvices Organizations Act, 815 ILCS 605/6.

Deyatres Dewalt -

239. Dewalt is a resident of Arizona with approximately $40,000 in federal student

loan debt. Dewalt was still in school when she contacted Teldebt, and her student loans were not

yet in repayment status. o -
240. Dewalt heard an advertisement on the radio about student loan forgiveness on or
around April 16, 2016. When she called the advertised phone number that same day, she reached

Teldebt. ..

241.  During that initial call, the Teldebt representative informed Dewalt that if she paid
Teldebt a total of $500, Teldebt would be able to help consolidate her loans or get some of her —

debts forgiven.
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242. The representative also told her that consolidation would improve her credit score.

243. The salesperson informed Dewalt that Teldebt would begin working on her case
once she gave her initial payment.

244. On that call, the salesperson also requested Dewalt’s FSA ID and the answers to
her security questions for the DOE’s website.

245. Dewalt provided this information to Teldebt along with her debit card
information.

246. However, Dewalt stated that she did not want to sign up for Teldebt’s services
before she read the contract.

247.  The salesperson then emailed Dewalt the contract to review that very same day.

However, the document would only open if Dewalt first e!ectroﬁically signed it. As such, Dewalt

could not read the contract before signing it. — -
248.  On or about the same day, Dewalt called Teldebt and said she could only read the
contract if she first electronically signed it, which she did not want to_do. The Teldebt

representative told her just to sign the contract.

s,

- 249. Dewalt still did not want to electronically sign the contract without reading it, so

she did not open or sign the document. ) - -

-

250. Despite never signing a contract with Teldebt, Dewalt noticed on her bank

account statement that by April 17, 2016, “Teldebt Soluﬁbns Inc.” had withdrawn a total of $167

from her bank account.* .-

-
-

251.  After these funds were withdrawn, Dewalt ﬁed_to contact Teldebt. Between April

and June 2016, Dewalt called Teldebt approxhnately ﬁfteen.- times, but no one answered or.

* The first payment on April 14, 2016 was $1.00-and appears to be an authorization payment. A
subsequent payment occurred on April 17, 2016, for $166.
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returned her calls.

252. In or around the end of June 2016, Dewalt filed a complaint with the Better
Business Bureau and threatened legal action against Teldebt.

253. Within a few days of the complaint, a Teldebt representative contacted Dewalt
and informed her that Teldebt would refund her $167 payment.

254. As indicated on her bank records, Dewalt’s refunds came from “Fed Tax/SL
Relief” on July 15, 2016 for a total of $167.°

255. At no point did Teldebt provide Dewalt with an individualized financial analysis
in accordance with Section 110 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/110.

256. Teldebt did not orally provide Dewalt w_it_hpre-sgle consumer disclosures and
warnings, as required by Section 115 of the Deht Settlement Act, 225 IL‘CS-.429/ 115.

257. Furthermore, Teldebt did not obtain from Dewalt a signed acknowledgment of her
receipt of the required pre-sale consumer disclosures and. Warnixigs, as require;i by Section
115(b) of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/115(b). .

258. Finally, Teldebt did not obtain from Dewalt a signed.statement acknowledging
her receipt from Teldebt of the consumer disclpsures=required_ by Section 6 of the Credit Services
Organizations Act, 815 ILCS 605/6. | - - 7 ..

-

X. VIOLATIONS OF LAW -

COUNT I: CONSUMER FRAUD ACT
(As to All Defendants) .

259. The People re-allege and incorporate by reference the allegatigns of Paragraphs_ 1_

to 258.

5 The refunds were processed in two separate transactions: one-of* $1.00 and another for the '
balance of $166, corresponding to the initial payments made by Dewalt in April.
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260. While engaged in trade or commerce, Defendants engaged in the following unfair
and/or deceptive acts or practices, including the following material misrepresentations or
omissions with the intent that consumers would rely upon them, in violation of Section 2 of the
Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/2:

a. Representing, expressly or by implication, that Defendants “qualify” or “pre-
qualify” consumers for debt and/or payment elimination, reduction, forgiveness,
or consolidation, without the ability to do so;

b. Representing, expressly or by implication, that Defendants can provide debt
and/or payment elimination, reduction, forgiveness, or consolidation, without the
ability to do so; ' -

¢. Representing, expressly or by implication, that Defendants can stop collection
efforts, without the ability to do so;

d. Representing, expressly or by implication, that all cbhsumaersA‘ with .debt can
achieve Defendants’ advertised results, when in fact such is r;ot the case;

e. Representing, expressly or by implication, that Defendants can eliminate, feduce,
or forgivé consumer’s debt, and then failing to do 50; -

f. Representing, expressly or by implication, that fhe government can take
everything a consumer owns to satisfy tax debt, .wh'en imfact such is not the case;

g. Representing, expressly or by implication, that Défendants can improve credit
scores, and then failing to do so; - - o

h. Reﬁresenting, expressly or by implication, that Defendants have speciafeipertise
that will allow consumers to obtain debt relief; when in fact consumers afe just as

likely to obtain debt relief through their own efforts for free;. -
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Failing to disclose clearly and conspicuously to consumers the material fact that
the student loan debt relief applications can be submitted by the consumer for
free;

Failing to disclose clearly and conspicuously Defendants’ fees, and the services
provided in exchange for payment of these fees;

. Misrepresenting, expressly or by implication, the nature of the services that
Defendants provide to consumers;

Representing, expressly or by implication, that Defendants will begin working on
consumers’ issues upon receipt of an initial payment, when in fact Defendants do
not perform any work on a consumer’s behalf until all fees are paid; .

. Representing, expressly or by implication, that Defendants-offer a-100% money-
back guarantee, and then failing to provide refunds to dissatisfied consumers;

. Representing, expressly or by implication, that Defendants can expedite
consumers’ files with the Department of Education, when in fact Defeﬂdants have
no ability to expedite fhe Departinent of Education’s processes;

. Failing to disclose to consumers the iaterial -fact that deferment, forbearance,
repayment plans, or lower monthly debt repayments may cause consumers to pay
more in interest and penalties due to a longer debt maturity terms--

. Representing, expressly or by implication, that Defendants are authorized to use a
borrower’s FSA ID, when in fact, Defendants lack such authomty, o

. Impersonating consumers in order to gain access to their FSA IDs; -
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r. Utilizing the names of fictitious entities, “Federal Debt and Tax Relief LLC.,”
“Federal Student Loan Relief, Inc.” and Federal Tax Relief, Inc.,” to enter
contracts with consumers;

s. Representing or guaranteeing that Defendants will provide a service in a given
period of time, and then failing to do so;

t. Representing, expressly or by implication, that consumers’ student loan monthly
payments and/or loan balance is less than the actual amount owed;

u. After allegedly performing services, misrepresenting, expressly or by implication,
the status of consumers’ federal student loans;

v. Engaging in the unfair and/or deceptive practice of offering debt settlement

~ services, as defined by the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/10, without the
authority to do so; and

w. Engaging in the unfair and/or deceptive practice of operating as a Credit Services'
Organization, as defined by the Credit Services Organization Act, 815 ILCS
605/3, without the authority to do so. -

REMEDIES: COUNTI™ . -
261. When the Office of the Illinois Attorney General files an action under the. -
Consumer Fraud Act, the following remedies are available to the Court: ;. -. - ...
(a) Whenever the Attorney General or a State's Attornéy has
reason to believe that any person is using, has used, or is about to- . . -
use any method, act or practice declared by this Act to be unlawful, - .-
and that proceedings would be in the public interest, he or she may
bring an action in the name of the People of the State against such
person to restrain by preliminary or permanent injunction the use
of such method, act or practice. The Court, in its discretion, may
exercise all powers necessary, including but not limited to:
injunction; revocation, forfeiture or suspension of any license, -

charter, franchise, certificate or other evidence of authority of any
person to do business in this State; appointment of a receiver;
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dissolution of domestic corporations or association suspension or
termination of the right of foreign corporations or associations to
do business in this State; and restitution.

(b) In addition to the remedies provided herein, the Attorney
General or State's Attorney may request and the Court may impose
a civil penalty in a sum not to exceed $50,000 against any person
found by the Court to have engaged in any method, act or practice
declared unlawful under this Act. In the event the court finds the
method, act or practice to have been entered into with the intent to
defraud, the court has the authority to impose a civil penalty in a
sum not to exceed $50,000 per violation.

(c) In addition to any other civil penalty provided in this Section, if
a person is found by the court to have engaged in any method, act,
or practice declared unlawful under this Act, and the violation was
committed against a person 65 years of age or older, the court may
impose an additional civil penalty not to exceed $10,000 for each
violation.
815 ILCS 505/7. -
262. ~ Section 10 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/10, provides that “[i]n any
action brought under the provisions of this Act, the Attorney General is entitled to r'ecoyer costs

of the use of this State.” -

PRAYER FOR RELIEF: COUNT 1
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court enter an Order:

A Finding that Defendants engaged in trade or commerce within the meaning of- -

Section 1(f) of the Consumer Fraud Act;

B. Finding that, in the conduct of trade or commerce, Defendants engaged in unfair

and/or decépﬁve acts or practices within the meaning of Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act,

815 ILCS 505/2, by the unlawful acts and practices alleged herein;

C. Preliminarily and permanently enjoining Defendants from providing student loan

debt relief or tax debt relief services in the State of Illinois and from engaging in the deceptive .. .

and unfair practices alleged herein;
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D. Revoking, forfeiting or suspending any and all licenses, charters, franchises,
certificates or other evidence of authority of Defendants to do business in the State of Illinois;

E. Declaring that all contracts entered into between Defendants and consumers by
the use of methods and practices described herein are unlawful and rescinded, and requiring that
full restitution be made to all affected consumers;

F. Ordering Defendants to pay up to $50,000 per deceptive act or unfair practice and
an additional amount of $50,000 for each act or practice found to have been committed with the

intent to defraud, as provided in Section 7 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/7;

G. Requiring Defendants to pay all costs for the prosecution and investigation of this
action; and
H. Providing such equitable and other relief as justice may require.

b

COUNT II: DEBT SETTLEMENT ACT
(As to All Defendants)

263. The People re-allege and incorporate by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 1
to 262.

264. The Debt Settlement Act defines “debt settlement service[s],” in part, to mean:

offerihg to provide advice or service, or acting as an intermediary between or on

behalf of a consumer and one or more of a consumer's creditors, where the

primary purpose of the advice, service, or action is to obtain a settlement,

adjustment, or satisfaction of the consumer's unsecured debt to a creditor in an

amount less than the full amount of the principal amount of the debt or in an
amount less than the current outstanding balance of the debt.

225 ILCS 429/10.

265. Defendants, at all times relevant hereto offered “debt settlement service[s]” in

Illinois, in that Defendants, while acting as intermediaries between consumers and the DOE and. . -

IRS, advertised that they could secure debt settlements and adjustments.
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266. By offering debt settlement services, Defendants acted as “debt settlement
providers,” as that term is defined in 225 ILCS 429/10, without being licensed to do so, in
violation of 225 ILCS 429/15.

267. Defendants have violated Section 105(b) of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS
429/105(b) by the unfair and deceptive representations as well as the omissions of material facts
in their advertising and marketing communications concerning debt settlement services, as
outlined in Count I.

268. Defendants have violéted the Debt Settlement Act, which also constitutes
unlawful practices and separate violations of the Consumer Fraud Act, by:

a. Failing to provide or make the disclosure statement required by 225 ILCS

429/105(c) in their advertisements or on their website;

P

b. Failing to provide an 'individualfzed financial analysis to consumers as required
by 225 ILCS 429/110, in writing, that states the following: |
i. an individualized financial analysis, including consumers’ income,
expenses, and debts;
ii. a statgment‘contahﬁng a good faith estimate of the length of time it will
take to complete Defendants’ student loan debt settlement program;
iii. the total amount of debt owed to each creditor. included in Defendants’
student loan debt settlement program; and
~ iv. Defendants’ debt settlement program is suitable for the consumer at the

time the contract is to be signed.
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c. Failing to provide required pre-sale consumer disclosures as required by 225

ILCS 429/115(a) or the Consumer Notice and Rights Form as set forth in 225

ILCS 429/115(c), both oral and written;

d. Failing to retain a copy of the signed form acknowledging receipt of these

disclosures by the consumer, as required by 225 ILCS 429/115(b);

Failing to incorporate in their Service Agreement to consumers all of the

information required in a "debt settlement" contract pursuant to 225 ILCS

429/120, as follows:

i

ii.

iii.

iv.

a complete list of the consumer’s accounts, debts, and obligations, listing
the name of each creditor and principal amount of each debt;

a description of the services to be provided by Defendants, including the
expected time frame for se&lement for each account, debt, or obligation;

a written individualized financial analysis;

contents of the "Consumer Notice and Rights Form" provided under the
Section 115(c) of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/115(¢c);

a written notice to the consumer that the consumer may cancel the contract
at any time until after Defendants have fully performed each service they
contracted to perform or represented they would perform, and upon that
event the consumer shall be entitled to a full refund of all unearned fees
and compensatioﬁ paid by the consumer to Defendants; as well as a
cancellation form that clearly and conspicuously discloses how consumers

can cancel the contract, including applicable addresses, telephone
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numbers, facsimile numbers, and electronic mail addresses consumers can
use to cancel.
f. Charging and requiring consumers to pay over $50 in upfront fees, which is
prohibited by 225 ILCS 429/125(b); and |
g. Where Defendants had not fully performed each service Defendants contracted or
represented they would perform, failing to allow consumers to cancel their

contract or provide refunds within five days of notice of cancellation, in violation

of 225 ILCS 429/135.

REMEDIES: COUNT 11

- 269. .The Debt Settlement Act provides for enforcement by the Illinois Attorney
General and that all remedies available under the Consumer Fraud Act are likewise available for

any violation of the Debt Settlement Act:

A violation of Section 105, 110, 115, 120, 125, 130, 135, 140, 145,
or 150 of this Act constitutes an unlawful practice under the
Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act. All
remedies, penalties, and authority granted to the Attorney General
or State's Attorney by the Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business
Practices Act shall be available to him or her for the enforcement
of this Act. ) '

225 ILCS 429/155(a).

270. Section 80(b) of the Debt Settlement Act provides that “[a]ny contféc;t of debt
settlement service as defined in this Act made by an unlicensed person shall be null and void and

of no legal effect.” 225 ILCS 429/80(b).

PRAYER FOR RELIEF: COUNT I

Wherefore, the Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court enter an Order:
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A. Finding that Defendants engaged in student loan and tax “debt settlement
service[s]” within the meaning of Section 10 of the Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429/10;

B. Finding that Defendants violated Sections 15, 105, 110, 115, 120, 125, 135 of the
Debt Settlement Act, 225 ILCS 429, by the unlawful acts and practices alleged herein;

C. Finding that Defendants violated Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS
505/2,. by virtue of Defeﬁdants’ violations of Sections 105, 110, 115, 120, 125 and 135 of the
Debt Settlement Act;

D. Preliminarily and permanently enjoining Defendants from providing student loan
debt relief or tax debt relief services in the State of Illinois and from engaging in the deceptive
and unfair practices alleged herein;

L Declaﬁ,ng that all contracts entered into between Defendants_ and. consumers by
the use of methods and practices described hercin are null and void’and of no legal effect, and
~ requiring that full restitution be made to all affected consumers; )

| J. Revoking, forfeiting or suspending any and all*licenses, charters, franchises,
certificates or other evidence of authority of Defendants to do business in the State of Illinois;

E. Ordering Defendants to pay up to $50,000 per deceptive act or unfalr practice and
an additional amount of $50,000 for each act or practice found to have been committed with the
intent to defraud, as providéd in Section 7 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/7;

F. Requiring Defendants to pay an additional civil penalty of $10,000 for each

violation found to have been committed against a senior-eitizen; -

G. Requiring Defendants to pay all costs for the prosecution and investigation of this
action; and
H. Providing such equitable and other relief as justice may require.
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COUNT 1III: CREDIT SERVICES ORGANIZATIONS ACT
(As to All Defendants)

271. The People re-allege and incorporate by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 1
to 270.
272. The Credit Services Organizations Act defines “credit services organization,” in
part, to mean:
“a person who, with respect to the extension of credit by others and
in return for the payment of money or other valuable consideration,
provides, or represents that the person can or will provide, any of
the following services: (i) improving a buyer’s credit record,
history or rating; or (ii) obtaining an extension of credit for a

buyer; or (iii) providing advice or assistance to a buyer with regard
to either subsection (i) or (ii).”

815 ILCS 605/3. B ' ot
273.' Defendants, at all times relevant ﬁereto_, operated as credit éérvices ofEéniiations
in Illinois, in that Defendants, by advertising that they could improve credit scores and prevent
credit scores from being “destroyed.”
274. Defendants have violated the Credit Services Organizaﬁons Act, which also
constitute unlawful practices and separate viqlla;c.ic')ns of the Consumer Fraud Act, by: |
a'.. In violation of 815 ILCS 605/5(4), representing, expressly or by implication, that
- Defendants can imprové crédit scsrgs, neéotiate with leﬁders to remove negative
cfedit ratings, and prevent a consumer’s credit frorﬁ t;eiﬁg destroyed, when in fact
they do no work to repair, modify, or correct a consumer’s credit report;
b. Failing to provide the p're-c':ontract written discl;);weg as required by 815 ILCS
605/6;

¢ Failing to include, in its contracts, the terms and attachments required by 815

ILCS 605/7, as follows;
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i. A three-day notice of right to cancel and cancellation form;

ii. A full and detailed description of the services to be performed by the
credit services organization for the buyer, including all guarantees and all
promises of full or partial refunds, and the estimated date by which the
services are to be performed or the estimated length of time for performing
the services;

ili. The name and address of the agent in the State authorized to receive
service of process; and

iv. Two easily detachable copies of a notice of cancellation.

d. Failing to file a registration statement with the Illinois Secretary of State, in
violation of 815 ILCS 605/9. |
| REMEDIES: COUNT III

275.” The Crédit Sérvices Organizations Act provides for enforcement by the Illinois
Attorney General and that any violation of the Act shall also constitute a violation of the
- Consuﬁer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act. 815 ILCS 605/ 12, 15. “

276. ,_Se'ction 8 of the Credit Services Organizations Act provides that “any contract for
services which does not comply with applicable provisions of this article shall be void and |
. unenforceable as contrary to public policy.” 815 ILCS 605/8. |
| PRAYER FOR RELIEF: COUNT III
.- ‘Wherefore, the Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court enter an Order: “

A. Finding that Defendants operated as a credit services organization within the

meaning of Section 3 of the Credit Services Organization Act, 815 ILCS 605/3;
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B. Finding that Defendants violated Sections 5(4), 6, 7, and 9 of the Credit Services
Organizations Act, 815 ILCS 605, by the unlawful acts and practices alleged herein;

C. Finding that Defendants violated Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS
505/2, by virtue of Defendants’ violations of the Credit Services Organizations Act;

D. Preliminarily and permanently enjoining Defendants from providing student loan
debt relief or tax debt relief services in the State of Illinois and from engaging in the deceptive
and unfair practices alleged herein;

E. Declaring that all contracts entered into between Defendants and consumers by
the use of methods and practices described herein are null and void and of no legal effect, and
requiring that full restitution be made to all affected consumers;

F. Revoking, forfeiting or suspending any and all licenses, charters, ﬁmcﬁses,
certificates or other evidence of authority of Defendants to do-business in thé State of Iilinois;

G. Ordering Defendants to pay a civil penalty of $50,000 if the Court finds that
Defendants-have engaged in methods, acts or practices declared unlawful by the Act without the
intent to defraud; - |

‘H. * Ofdering VD'efendants to pay up to $50,000 per déceptive act or unfair practice and
an additional amount of $50,000 for each act or practice found to have been committed with the

intent to- de‘Er_aud, as provided in Section 7 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/7;

| Requiring Defendants to pay all costs for the prosecution and investigation of this
7 acﬁbn; and
J. Providing such equitable and other relief as justice may require.
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Respectfully Submitted,

The People of the State of Illinois,
by Lisa Madigan
Attorney General of Illinois

By:

By:

- Attorney No. 99000

LISA MADIGAN
ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL

. Susan Ellis, Bureau Chief
Consumer Fraud Bureau -

Andrew Dougherty <~
Supervising Attorney

Elizabeth Deucher

Gregory W. Jones

Assistant Attorneys General
Consumer Fraud Bureau

100 West Randolph Street, 12th floor
Chicago, 1llinois 60601
312-814-3786

Fax: 312-814-2593 -
edeucher@atg.state.ilus -~ - |
gjones@atg.state.il.us -
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—Rusan Ellis, Bureau Chief

Consumer Fraud Bureau

Slisohuth Nevohee

Elizabeth Deucher
Assistant Attorney General

Greggry W. Jones =~
Assistant Attorney General



